

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case: CCP(S) No. 269/2024 IN
WP(C) No. 1361/2022**

Swaran Singh and Ors.

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

Vs

Shabir Ahmed, Tehsildar, Vijaypur and
Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

ORDER
01.04.2026

It has been brought to the notice of this Court by learned counsel for the petitioners that, despite the fact that the LPA preferred by the private respondent stood dismissed way back on 06.05.2025, the order dated 22.12.2023 passed by the learned writ Court has not been complied till date. In terms of the said order the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Samba, was directed to decide the case of the petitioners in accordance with law within a period of three months from the date a certified copy of the order, along with the writ petition, was served upon the said respondent. According to the petitioners, the same was served upon the respondent on 07.02.2024.

Thus, the order, which was required to be complied with within a period of three months has not been complied with till date even after a lapse of nearly two years, notwithstanding the dismissal of the LPA preferred by the private respondent.

Prima facie, the respondents are in recurring contempt. However, respondent No. 1-Tehsildar, Vijaypur, is directed to come with the final compliance of order/judgment dated 22.12.2023 passed by the learned writ Court, which has been reiterated by Hon'ble Division Bench vide order dated 06.05.2025, within a period of one week positively, failing which, this Court will be constrained to initiate coercive measures against the said respondent.

List on **22.04.2026**.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

JAMMU
01.04.2026
Mihul

